
Page 1 of 3 
 

 
 

SMART CITY THIRUVANANTHAPURAM LIMITED   

4th Floor, Felicity Square,  

Opp. AG’s Office, MG Road, Near Statue,  

Thiruvananthapuram – 695 001, India  

E-mail:  info@smartcitytvm.in  

Website: https://smartcitytvm.in/  

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 

NIT No. SCTL-PRJ/222/2019-IT                                                             Issued Date: 30/11/2019 

Smart City Thiruvananthapuram Limited (SCTL) invites online bids from eligible bidders for “Design, 

Supply, Installation, Testing, Commissioning, Operation and Maintenance of the Interactive 

information kiosk and Display boards in 5 identified locations in ABD area, Thiruvananthapuram” 

under the Smart Cities Mission Program of Government of India as per details given below:  

S.No. Particulars Details 

1.  Name of Work Design, Supply, Installation, Testing, Commissioning, 
Operation and Maintenance of the Interactive 
information kiosk and Display boards  

2.  Location of Work Thiruvananthapuram ABD Area  

3.  Brief description of Work The service provider shall be responsible for Design, 
Supply, Installation, Testing, Commissioning and 
Operation and Maintenance of smart information Kiosk for 
a period of 5 years of Operations & Maintenance Support, 
from the date of Go Live.  Kiosk will act as digital 
interaction point for city information like place of interest, 
directions to government and popular destinations and 
institutions, etc. The Service Provider shall be required to 
integrate the information kiosks with the Integrated City 
Management Control Centre (ICMCC) as and when it goes 
live so that it also be used as E Governance Kiosks where E 
governance facilities can be utilised.  Kiosks will provide an 
additional feature of having all basic services at one 
locations to users for which they are now getting from 
different agencies at different offices locations.  
 

i. Location 1: Near to Gandhi Park pedestrian 

entry gate (Chalai Market Side) 

ii. Location 2: In front of the Sulabh Public Toilet 

(on LMS Road Side Corporation Boundary) 

mailto:info@smartcitytvm.in
https://smartcitytvm.in/


Page 2 of 3 
 

S.No. Particulars Details 

iii. Location 3: KSRTC Bus Terminal - Near to the 

Lift Lobby (Central Corridor) 

iv. Location 4: Shree Padmanabhaswamy temple 

v. Location 5: Thiruvananthapuram Central 

Railway station  

4.  Duration of Completion of 
Work 

3 months  including rainy season from signing the contract 
DLP as per contract conditions.  

5.  Estimated Cost of Work Rs. 43,25,000/- (Excluding GST) 

6.  Bid Validity period  180 days form the due date for submission of tenders (or 
such extended date)  

7.  Bid submission Fee Rs.2,500/-  

8.  Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs.50,000/-  

9.  Mode of selection of 
Contractor 

Lowest Quoting Bidder (L1 bidder) to be selected. 

10.  RFP documents to be 
downloaded from (Date) 

30/11/2019; 1730 Hrs IST 

11.  RFP Sale Start Date  30/11/2019; 1730 Hrs IST 

12.  RFP Sale & Online Submission  
End Date  

21/12/2019; 1730 Hrs IST 

13.  Pre-Bid Conference  No Pre-Bid Conference to be held 

14.  RFP Physical Submission End 
Date  

23/12/2019; 1730 Hrs IST 

15.  Opening of Technical Bid  24/12/2019; 1230 Hrs. IST 

16.  Declaration of Results of 
Technical Evaluation on 
website  

To be intimated later  

17.  Date & Time of Opening Price 
Bid  

To be intimated later to technically shortlisted bidders   

18.  Issue of LoA to the Selected 
Bidder (Contractor)  

To be intimated later  

19.  Websites for Tender 
Download  and address for 
tender submission 

 https://smartcitytvm.in/  
website for tender submission: 
https://etenders.kerala.gov.in/nicgep/app 
Address for Tender Physical copy Submission 
Chief Executive Officer  
Smart City Thiruvananthapuram Limited  
4th Floor, Felicity Square,  
Opp. AG’s Office, MG Road, Near Statue,  
Thiruvananthapuram – 695 001, India  

E-Bidding Submission Guidelines  

1. Bid documents including the Bill of Quantities (BoQ) can be downloaded free of cost 

from the Website https://smartcitytvm.in/and 

https://etenders.kerala.gov.in/nicgep/app . All bid documents are to be submitted 

in online mode and in the designated cover(s)/ envelope(s) at the designated website 

https://smartcitytvm.in/
https://etenders.kerala.gov.in/nicgep/app
https://smartcitytvm.in/and
https://etenders.kerala.gov.in/nicgep/app


Page 3 of 3 
 

in the NIT. Tender/ bids shall be accepted only through online mode on the designated 

website address in the NIT.  

2. Late Bids will not be accepted; submission due time will be as pe NIT. A bid submission 

fee shall be remitted through online mode during the time of bid submission.  

3. The hard copies of certificates and documents, as detailed in Instructions to the Bidders, 

shall be submitted in a separate cover by registered post/speed post before the date 

and time of opening of technical bid.  

4. Price Bid also shall be submitted through online mode only.  

5. Details regarding remittance of Bid Submission Fee and Bid Security, Bid preparation 

and submission are mentioned in the bid document.  

6. The bids shall be opened at the office of the SCTL in the presence of the authorised 

representatives of the Bidders, who wish to attend at the above address. If the tender 

opening date happens to be on a holiday or non-working day due to any other valid 

reason, the tender opening process will be done on the next working day at same time 

and place.  

7. Tenders/ bids received without the details mentioned in Instructions to the Bidders will 

not be considered and shall be summarily rejected.  

8. More details can be had from the office of the ‘Smart City Thiruvananthapuram Limited’ 

during working hours 10 am to 5 pm IST till pre-bid query date. All other existing 

conditions related to bidding in force in the Kerala Public Works Department will be 

applicable in this tender also unless expressly defined in the bidding document.  

9. The SCTL shall not be responsible for any failure, malfunction or breakdown of the 

electronic system while downloading or uploading the documents by the Bidder during 

the e-procurement process.  

10. Tenders not accompanied by requisite details will be rejected. All subsequent 

government orders (Government of Kerala and Govt. of India) connected to tenders and 

any revision in the rates of taxes would also be applicable to this tender.  

11. The Smart City Thiruvananthapuram Limited reserves the right to accept or reject any 

or all tenders without assigning any reason thereof.  

Signature and seal of Authority   

 

For and on behalf of  

Chief Executive Officer, 

Smart City Thiruvananthapuram Limited  

 


